have any relevant relationship with genuinely licensed Connecticut cannabis 

establishments. 

16. Defendants have provided multiple Connecticut retailers with forged 

documents purporting to be Department-issued cannabis establishment licenses after 

collecting fees ranging between approximately twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 

and thirty thousand five hundred dollars ($30,500) from such retailers, which fees 

Defendants split among themselves. 

17. Further, Defendants have impersonated State officials in their scheme. 

The fabricated licenses purport to be issued on behalf of the Department and approved 

by Associate Attorney General Sandra Arenas, an official with the Connecticut Attorney

[...]

$ 42-110m(a) directing Defendants 

to pay restitution. 

6. An award of attorneys' fees, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. S 42-110m(a). 

7. Costs of suit. 

8. Such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate. 

The State certifies that the amount in demand is greater than fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000), exclusive of interests and costs. 

DATED this July 3, 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PLAINTIFF 
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

WILLIAM TONG 
TTORNEY G NERAL 

se h E. G ss r, Juris No. 443231 
Jo athan J. Bl te, Juris No. 426816 
Assistant Attorneys General